

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. FORD, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

JOSE GUILLERMO GARCIA

and

CARLOS EUGENIO VIDES-CASANOVA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CENTER
FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN F. HANLON
(Counsel of Record)
THOMAS E. BISHOP
J. DANIEL MCCARTHY
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
50 North Laura Street
Suite 3900
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 353-2000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO COR- RECT THE ERRONEOUS ADDITION OF ELE- MENTS TO AN ACTION UNDER THE TVPA THAT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH CON- GRESSIONAL INTENT AND DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	3
II. THE ERRONEOUS ADDITION OF "PROXI- MATE CAUSE" AS A NECESSARY ELEMENT OF AN ACTION BROUGHT UNDER THE TVPA THREATENS TO UNDERMINE THE USE- FULNESS OF THE STATUTE AND THE COMMAND RESPONSIBILITY DOCTRINE IN BRINGING WAR CRIMINALS TO JUSTICE UNDER DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	5
III. PLACING THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON THE VICTIMS OF TORTURE IN ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER THE TVPA IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, ANALOGOUS CIVIL LAW AND INTERNATIONAL LAW	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>In Re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , (Trial Chamber ICTY, Nov. 16, 1998).....	4, 8
<i>Schlock v. United States</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. R. I. 1999).....	12
<i>Tokyo Tribunal Cases</i>	4
<i>United States v. Wilhelm von Leeb</i> , (<i>High Command Case</i>).....	4
<i>United States v. Wilhelm List</i> , (<i>Hostage Case</i>).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ilias Bantekas, <i>The Contemporary Law of Superior Responsibility</i> , 93 Am. J.Int'l L. 573 (1999).....	6
Command Responsibility Doctrine.....	<i>passim</i>
Leon Friedman, <i>Order of General Douglas MacArthur Confirming Death Sentence of General Tomoyuki Yamashita, February 6, 1946</i> , reprinted in Leon Friedman, <i>The Law of War, A Documentary History</i> , pp. 1598-1599 (1972).....	4
Leon Friedman, <i>The Tokyo War Crimes Trials</i> , at 1029-1031.....	4
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> §202, §203 and §311 (T. D. No. 2, 2001).....	12
S.Rep.No. 102-249 at 8 (1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael L. Smidt, <i>Yamashita, Medina, and Beyond: Command Responsibility and Contemporary Military Operations</i> , 164 Mil.L.Rev. 155	9, 10
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Department of Army Field Manual 101-5, <i>Staff Organization and Operations 1-1</i> (May 1997)	9
United Nations War Crimes Commission, <i>VIII Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 34</i> (1948).....	4
United Nations War Crimes Commission, <i>XII Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 1</i> (1948).....	4
 RULE	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
